N\

McGinley & Associates

Reno Office

815 Maestro Dr.
Reno, NV 89511
Ph: 775.829.2245
Fax: 775.829.2213

Las Vegas Office

6280 So. Valley View Blvd.
Suite 604

Las Vegas, NV 89118

Ph: 702.260.4961

Fax: 702.260.4968

www.mcgin.com

| Soil and Groundwater Remediation

| Regulatory Compliance

| Environmental Audits

| Hydrogeology

| Hazmat Response

RESULTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

Former Belvada Apartments
101 S. Main Street
Tonopah, NV

Prepared for:

State of Nevada

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Division of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Corrective Actions

901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5249

June 30, 2011



BRN003 NDEFP/Former Belvada Apartments, 101 S. Main St., Tonopah, NV/Results of Environmental Sampling i

TABLE OF CONTENTS
; INERE DN TION.......ccoccniciracs corspevecmaue v s e e s e 1
2. OBUECTIVES ..o 1
3 SCOPE OF SERMICES ..oy s s i s s i 1
4. BACKGROUND ...t 1
4.7 SAMPINGAERIDEBRENIBUON - s s s i s G e 1
4.2  Operational HIiStOrY ..........coiiiiiiieeece e 1
4.3 Previous Investigations/Regulatory Involvement..................cccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
5. ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES ..o 2
2.1 ‘Collechion of Suspect ACM Samples ............covvnnsmnimaerssmnsmsosaivvisgiies 2
5.2 Collection of Paint Samples ...........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
5.3 Collection of Air SAMPIES ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
54 Collattion of SOU SAMPIES «.iovauswuiiiiusisss s isss kst WEs s 2
55  Analytical TeSHING..... ..o 3
6. ANBLITICRLIBEBULES. .......onnmmmmonnenmmamnsseasnmarsessamnsssam s 3
6.1  SuSPeCt ACM SamPIES.........oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 3
6.2 Paint SAMPIES ....oooiiiiiiiiii e 4
e s L 5
B.4 SOl SAMPIES.......ooiiiiiiiii e 5
7. DEVIATIONS FROM SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeee 7
8. DA T A QUAL T Y ettt 7
B SOU SAINMIIOR oo s s 5 e T A e A s S A s 7
8.2 Laboratory Analytical Data................oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 7
9. SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVMITIES i.cvcmvsisusnnssusanmsimmsionsmmsmsm s 7
10. FINDINGS L.ttt )
T1. L A L T 8
12. RECOMMENDATIONS L. e 8
13. L T AT OIS . i cioisin s i s s R s s st A A R AR AR S A S R R S 9
14. RSN ...c.covcocvnonmsmncnumnseemmsas s v T P R S S s 10

TABLES

Table 1 Summary of Analytical Results for Suspect ACM Samples with Asbestos
Exceeding 1% by Weight

Table 2 Summary of Analytical Results for Paint Samples with Lead Exceeding 0.5% by
Weight

Table 3 Summary Table, Fungal Microscopic Evaluation, Bioaerosol, Non-Culturable

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 — Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.



BRNO003 NDEP/Former Belvada Apartments, 101 S. Main St., Tonopah, NV/Results of Environmental Sampling il

Table 4 Summary of Analytical Results for Soil Samples
FIGURES
Figure 1 Project Location Map

Figure 2 Site Map Showing Former Belvada Apartments
Figure 3 Site Map Showing Soil Sample Locations and Analytical Results

APPENDICES

Appendix A Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports for Suspect ACM Samples
Appendix B Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports for Paint Samples
Appendix C  Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports for Air Samples

Appendix D  Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports for Soil Samples

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 - Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.



BRNO003 NDEP/Former Belvada Apartments, 101 S. Main St., Tonopah, NV/Results of Environmental Sampling 1

4.1

4.2

INTRODUCTION

McGinley and Associates, Inc. (MGA) is submitting this report summarizing environmental
sampling activities conducted at the former Belvada Apartments (APN #008-135-09) located at
101 S. Main Street in Tonopah, Nevada. The site location is shown in Figure | and Figure 2.
This project is being funded through the State of Nevada Brownfields program.

OBJECTIVES

The objective of the sampling activities was to assess for the presence of asbestos containing
material (ACM), lead-based paint (LBP), mold and petroleum impacted soil in the building.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The environmental sampling activities were conducted in general accordance with our Sampling
and Analysis Plan (SAP), revision 1 dated April 1, 2011 and included the following:

e Collecting 28 bulk samples from suspect ACM;
e Collecting 18 paint samples;

e Collecting three air samples;

e Collecting five soil samples; and,

e Analytical testing of collected samples.

BACKGROUND

The building was previously developed with apartments and is currently vacant. The building
contains suspect ACM and LBP and the potential exists for the presence of mold. Apparent
petroleum impacted soils are located in the basement of the building proximal to the aboveground
heating oil tank and the boiler.

Sampling Area Description

The parcel occupies approximately 0.11 acre in a commercial area in downtown Tonopah. The
property is bounded on the north by Brougher Ave, on the west by St. Patric Street and on the
east by Main Street (Figure 2). The building is six stories in height, including the basement.
Samples were collected from suspect ACM (insulation, dry-wall, thermal system insulation (TSI),
vinyl tile, mastic, etc.), painted surfaces and from apparent petroleum product impacted soils. Air
samples were collected from the first floor and basement of the building to assess for the presence
of fungal mold.

Operational History

The building was constructed in 1906 — 1907. The building formerly contained apartments for
residential use and was also occupied by a bank, convenience store, dress shop, bar, hair salon
and other retail stores. The building has been vacant for several years.

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 — Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.
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4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Previous Investigations/Regulatory Involvement

MGA conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the subject parcel in October
2010. A copy of the Phase I ESA is on file at the NDEP. The Phase | ESA identified the
aboveground heating oil tank as a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC). Assessments for
the presence of asbestos, mold, lead-based paint and radon gas were not included in the Phase |
ESA. The Phase I ESA report stated that radon gas is not a likely environmental concern because
the site is located in Zone 2 of the U.S. EPA published map of radon zones.

ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

The environmental sampling activities were conducted by MGA representatives on June 1 — 2,
2011. The suspect ACM samples were collected by a Nevada licensed asbestos inspector. The
sampling activities are described in the following sections.

Collection of Suspect ACM Samples

Twenty-eight (28) representative bulk samples were collected from suspect ACM. Samples were
extracted using a clean knife and placed in a zip-lock bag which was sealed and labeled. The
samples were delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Asbestos TEM Laboratories, Inc., in
Sparks, Nevada.

Collection of Paint Samples

Eighteen (18) paint chip samples were collected from within the building. The samples were
extracted using a clean knife and placed in a zip-lock bag which was sealed and labeled. The
samples were delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Asbestos TEM Laboratories, Inc in
Berkley, California.

Collection of Air Samples

Three air samples were collected — one from outside the building (background sample), one from
within the first floor of the building and one from within the basement. The air samples were
collected in spore trap air sampling cassettes using a Zefon Bio Pump. The pump was calibrated
to operate at a flow rate of 15 liters per minute. Each sample was collected over a five minute
period. The air samples were delivered under approved chain-of-custody protocol to Natural
Link Mold Lab in Reno, Nevada.

Collection of Soil Samples

Four surficial soil samples were collected from apparent impacted soil located near the
aboveground storage tank and the boiler and one sub-slab sample was collected proximal to the
boiler. Additionally, one sub-slab sample was collected proximal to the boiler. The sample
locations are shown in Figure 3). The SAP stated that a sub-slab sample would be collected
proximal to the AST; however, we were unable to collect this sample due to physical site
constraints.

A hole was cut in the concrete floor to facilitate collection of the sub-slab soil sample.
Advancement of a brass tube into undisturbed soil was attempted; however, tube refusal was
encountered due to presence of cobbles and gravel. Due to geologic conditions, soil samples
were collected in laboratory-provided glass sample jars with Teflon lids. The soil samples were
placed in the jar, sealed, labeled, and preserved in a cooler at 4 oC pending delivery to the

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 — Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.
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laboratory. The soil samples were delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Alpha Analytical
Laboratories in Sparks, Nevada.

5.5 Analytical Testing

The suspect ACM samples were analyzed for asbestos fibers utilizing Polarized Light
Microscopy (PLM). Paint samples were analyzed by atomic absorption spectrometry (AAS)
using method SW-846-7420. Air samples (spore trap cassettes) were analyzed by Fungal
Microscopic Exam/25152-R01. Soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons -
Extractable (TPH-E) by EPA Method SW 8015, Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA
Method SW8260B and Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method SW8270C.
The chain-of-custody records and laboratory reports for the suspect ACM samples, paint samples,
fungal air samples and soil samples are provided in Appendices A, B, C and D, respectively.

6. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

6.1 Suspect ACM Samples

OSHA 29 CFR 1926.1101 and NESHAPS 40 CFR 61.141 define ACM as any material which
contains more than one percent (1%) asbestos by weight. Twelve of the 28 samples that were
collected contained asbestos exceeding 1% by weight. The analytical results for these samples
are summarized in Table 1. One sample (BRN003-ACM-1A) contained less than 1% asbestos.
No detectable asbestos was reported in the other samples.

BRN003-ACM-5A/ 9x9 Tan
Floor Tile

4" Floor — West Side 1-5% Chrysotile

BRN003-ACM-7/Joint

3" Floor — North Room
Compound

1-5% Chrysotile

BRN003-ACM-11B/Joint

Compound

1*" Floor — Southeast Ceiling

1-5% Chrysotile

BRN003-ACM-15/Joint
Compound

1* Floor — Hall Bathroom

1-5% Chrysotile

BRN003-ACM-16A/Wall
Texture on Plaster Wall

1*' Floor — West Entry Room

1-5% Chrysotile

BRNO003-ACM-18A/ Silver
Paint

Roof — By Hatch

10-20% Chrysotile

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 - Belvada Apartments/Reports

McGinley & Associates, Inc.



BRNO003 NDEP/Former Belvada Apartments, 101 S. Main St., Tonopah, NV/Results of Environmental Sampling <

6.2

BRN003-ACM-18B/ Black
Roof Tar

Roof — By Hatch

30-40% Chrysotile

BRN003-ACM-21/ Pipe TSI

Basement — Southeast Large
Room

40-50% Chrysotile

BRNO003-ACM-23/ Pipe
Elbow TSI

Basement — Boiler Room

30-40% Chrysotile

BRN003-ACM-24/ Boiler
Tank TSI

Basement — Boiler Room

20-30% Chrysotile
5-10% Amosite

BRN003-ACM-25/ Pipe TSI

Basement — Boiler Room

30-40% Chrysotile

BRNO003-ACM-26/ Pipe TSI

Basement — Oil Tank Room

40-50% Chrysotile

Paint Samples

The Nevada Division of Industrial Relations and the EPA definition of lead-based paint is paint
containing at 0.5 percent (5000 mg/kg) or greater lead by weight. Seven of the 18 samples that

were collected contained greater than 0.5% lead by weight.

The analytical results of these

samples are summarized in Table 2. No detectable lead was reported in any of the other samples.

BRNO003-PS-1/ Dark Cream 5" Floor — Top of Stairs 0.820%
BRNO003-PS-2/ Light Cream 5" Floor — Southwest Window | 0.650%
BRNO003-PS-6/ Bright Green 5" Floor — East Doorway 1.800%
BRN003-PS-7/ White 5" Floor — South Wall 0.580%
BRNO003-PS-13/ Standard Green | 3rd Floor — West Hallway 1.000%
BRNO003-PS-16/ Light Brown 1** Floor — Central Hall 0.520%

Projects/DEP002/BRNO03 - Belvada Apartments/Reports
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6.3

6.4

Basement — Northeast Corner "
Large Room — Under Stairs 45.000%

BRNO003-PS-18/ Light Brown

Air Samples

Currently, OSHA, NIOSH, the EPA nor any other regulatory agency have established permissible
exposure levels, recommended exposure limits, or other limit values for aeroallergens.
Interpretation of ambient airborne fungal spore analytical results is achieved by comparing indoor
airborne fungal spore concentrations to outdoor fungal spore concentrations. In the event total
indoor fungal spore levels are significantly higher than the levels outside of the building, or if the
general profile of spores in the indoor air samples are not consistent with the outdoor general
profile of fungal spores, this could indicate the presence of active fungal contamination and
amplification inside of the building.

The analytical results for the air sample are summarized in the Table 3 on the following page.
Penicillium/ Aspergillus fungal spore levels were moderately elevated in both interior air
samples.

Soil Samples

The analytical results for the soil samples are summarized in Table 4 and Figure 3. TPH-E
concentrations ranging from 268 mg/Kg to 7.500 mg/Kg were reported in the soil samples.
VOCs were reported in one of the soil samples and PAHs were reported in four of the five soil
samples. No detectable concentrations of VOCs or PAHs were reported in the sub-slab soil
sample.

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 - Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.
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8.1

8.2

10.

DEVIATIONS FROM SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN

A sub-slab soil sample was not collected near the AST due to physical site constraints. Soil
samples were collected in glass jars in lieu of brass tubes due to geologic conditions.

DATA QUALITY

Soil Samples

Undisturbed soil samples could not be collected due to geologic conditions; therefore, the
reported VOC concentrations may not be representative. However, the material released appears
to be diesel/heating oil and is comprised primarily of heavier-end hydrocarbons (C13-C40+).
Based on the nature of the contaminant, it is anticipated that VOC concentrations in the shallow
soils are relatively low.

Laboratory Analytical Data

The laboratory analytical data for the samples met the data quality objectives established in the
SAP. The laboratory reporting limits for the samples are acceptable.

SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES

e Twenty-eight (28) samples were collected from suspect ACM;
e Eighteen (18) paint samples were collected;
e Three air samples were collected for fungal analysis;

e Five soil samples were collected in the basement — four from impacted soil on top of the
floor slab and one from beneath the floor slab.

FINDINGS

e Twelve of the 28 suspect ACM samples collected contained asbestos exceeding 1% by
weight (see Table 1); therefore, the material that these 12 samples were extracted from is
defined as ACM per OSHA 29 CFR 1926.1101 and NESHAPS 40 CFR 61.141.

e Seven of the 18 paint samples contained greater than 0.5% lead by weight (see Table 2);
therefore, this paint that these seven samples were extracted from is defined as LBP per
the Nevada Division of Industrial Relations and the EPA.

e Penicillium/ Aspergillus fungal spore levels were moderately elevated in both interior air
samples (see Table 3).

e TPH-E concentrations ranging from 268 mg/Kg to 7,500 mg/Kg were reported in the
collected soil samples. VOCs were reported in one of the soil samples and PAHs were
reported in four of the five soil samples; however, the concentrations do not exceed the
screening levels provided in the EPA Region 9 Regional Screening Level (RSL) Summary
Table May 2010. No detectable concentrations of VOCs or PAHs were reported in the
sub-slab soil sample.

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 — Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.
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1.

12.

CONCLUSIONS

ACM and LBP were confirmed to be present in several areas within the building. These
materials should be removed by a Nevada licensed abatement contractor prior to conducting any
renovation/remodeling activities in the building.

Fungal mold may be present on materials in the basement and first floor of the building. Any
mold/fungus materials should be removed or properly treated.

Although an elevated TPH concentration was reported in the sub-slab soil sample no detectable
concentration of VOC’s or PAH’s were reported in the soil sample. It does not appear that any
additional soil assessment activities are warranted; however, the surficial impacted soil poses a
potential vapor hazard and should be removed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

MGA recommends an abatement plan be prepared for the ACM and LBP identified during the
soil sampling activities. All abatement activities shall be conducted in accordance with
applicable Federal, State and local regulations. The EPA and State of Nevada should be notified
prior to removal of any ACM.

Fungal mold that is present in the building should be removed or properly treated with a bleach
solution or other fungicide. High efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filters should be used during
the remediation of all fungal contaminated materials and a post-remediation air sampling
assessment should be conducted upon completion of fungal remediation activities.

The petroleum impacted soil located on top of the concrete floor in the basement of the building
should be removed and transported to an approved treatment/disposal facility.

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 — Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.
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13.

LIMITATIONS

MGA is not responsible for any claims or damages associated with the interpretation of
information provided during this inspection. This report should not be regarded as a
guarantee that no further lead-based paint, asbestos containing materials or fungal growth
exists beyond that which was suspected, visually inspected and/or sampled during this
inspection. In addition, asbestos and lead may not be distributed evenly throughout a
particular material and MGA cannot guarantee that all materials sampled are exactly as
represented throughout the entire building. In the event renovation or demolition
activities uncover materials that were previously hidden or inaccessible during the time of
this inspection, then additional sample collection and analysis may be required. In the
event materials that were previously hidden or inaccessible during the time of this
inspection are disturbed and an exposure occurs, MGA shall be held harmless and will
not be responsible for any claims made, financial or otherwise.

The conclusions and recommendations presented above are based upon the agreed scope
of work outlined in the above report. MGA makes no warranties or guarantees as to the
accuracy or completeness of information obtained from others. It is possible that
information exists beyond the scope of this investigation. Additional information, which
is not available to MGA at the time of writing the Report, may result in a modification of
the conclusions and recommendations presented. The services performed by MGA have
been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care ordinarily exercised by
members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions. This report is
not a legal opinion, but may under certain circumstances be prepared at the direction of
counsel, may be in anticipation of litigation, and may be classified as an attorney-client
communication or as an attorney work product.

This report has been prepared for the sole use of the addressee of this report, and cannot
be released without consent from MGA. If a third party relies on the information
provided in this report, MGA accepts no responsibility for damages suffered by the third
party as a result of reliance of information contained in this report, and that nothing
contained in this report shall create a contractual relationship or cause the third party to
bring suit against MGA.

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 — Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.
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14.

CLOSING

Should you have any questions regarding this report please contact Joe McGinley at (775) 829-
2245.

Respectfully submitted.

McGinley and Associates, Inc.

P

Gene Johnson, Nevada Asbestos Consultant License No. [JPM0604
Sr. Environmental Scientist

Reviewed by:

I hereby certify that | am responsible for the services described in this document and for the preparation of this
document. The services described in this document have been provided in a manner consistent with the current
standards of the profession and to the best of my knowledge comply with all applicable federal, state and local statutes,
regulations, and ordinances.

A AN
Joseph M. McGinley, P.E., C.EM. #1036, Exp. 11/12

Principal

Ce: Susan Dudley, Administrative Supervisor, Town of Tonopah

Projects/DEP002/BRN003 — Belvada Apartments/Reports McGinley & Associates, Inc.
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APPENDIX A

Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports for
Suspect ACM Samples



Accredited by
U.S. Dept. of Cmgm'm

NV

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY
ANALYTICAL REPORT

NVLAP Lsb Code 200104-0 EPA Method 600/R-93/116 or 600/M4-82-020 Page lof 3§
i : 28
Contact: Mr. Joe McGinley Samples Indicated: Report No. 116918
_ Reg. Samples Analyzed 28 Date Submitted: Jun-15-11
Address: McGinley & Associates Split Layers Analyzed: 18 DiteReported: Jun-17-11
815 Maestro Drive )
Reno. NV 89511 Job Site/ No. Belvada Apartments
: BRN003
OTHER DATA
1) Non-Asbestos Fibers DESCRIPTION
SAMPLE ID ASBESTOS 51 D M i FIELD
% TYPE 4) Date Analyzed | LAB
1)<1% Cellulos 2212 VFT /Mastic, 5thFloor - Southwest
BRNO03-ACM-1. <1% C]Imﬂﬂle 2)100-100% Plest, Qtz; Otherm p. athroom
Lab ID # 9028-00418-001A 3) 4) Jun17-11 Floor Tile-Tan
1)<1% Cellulose [12x12 VFT /Mastic, 5thFloor - Southwest
BRNOOG-ACM-1. None Detected [2)!00-100%Calc Gyp, Ot m p B athroom
Lab ID # 9028-00418-0018B 3) 4) Jun17.11  |Mastic-Tan
1)<1% Cellulose 12312 VFT /Mastic, 5thFloor - Southwest
BRNOO3-ACM-1. None Detected [2)100-100%Calc Gyp, Othermp.  [Bathroom
Lab ID # 9028-00418-001C 3) §iunl7.  [Mastic-Black
1)60-70% C ellul ose ocoring F elt - 5th Floor - Southwest C omer
BRNOO3-ACM-2. R z: 30409 Cole, Ot g
Lab ID # 8028-00418-002A 3) 4)Junl7-11 Flooring/Backing-Brown
1)<1% Cellulose Flooring F alt - 5th Floor - Souttwest C omer
BRNOGS-ACM-2. None Detected [2!00-100%Calc Oyp, Other mp
Lab ID # 9028-00418-0028 B Qw1711 |Mastic-Brown
1)<1%Cellulos [Window Puty, 41h Floor - East Side
BRN003-ACM-3. None Detected |2!00-100%Calc Gyp, Other mop.
Lab ID # 9028-00418-003 3) 4) Jun17.11  |Putty-Off-White
1)<1% Cellulos C eramuc Tile, 4th Floor - West Hall
BRNOO3-ACM-4. None Detected |2)!100-100%Clay, Other mp
Lab ID # 8028-00418-004 3) 4)Juni17-11  |CerTile-Brown/Black .
1) N cne Detected 529" Floor Tile /Black Tile, 4thFloor - West
BRNOO3-ACM:S. 15%  Chrysotile [295%%PlaQu.CocOamp fice
Lab ID # 9028-00418-005A 3) 4yun17.11  |Floor Tile-Tan
1)<1%Cellulos D*:9" Floor Tile /Black Tile, 4thFloor- West
BRNOOS-ACM-S. None Detected [2)100-100%Cyp, Cale, Otermp  [ide
Lab ID # 9028-00418-0058 3) Ouni71]  |MasticBlack
1)<1%Cellulose im Coat / Plaster, 3rd Floor - West Starwel
BRNOO3-ACM-6. Nome Detectod 1; 100-100% Oy, Cale, Other m p.

Lab ID # 9029-00418-006A

3)

4)Jun17-11 |Skim Coat-Cream

Detection Limit of Method is Estimated to be 1% Asbestos Using a Visual Area Estimation Technique

Lab Manager _ IWQMMJ_

ASBESTOS TEM LABORATORIES, INC.

Dottie Guilbert

Knsiyee ’%(7::2/{&7"’

1350 Freeport Blvd., Unit 104, Sparks, NV 89431

With Main Office in Berkley, CA (510) 704-8930

Dottie Guilbert
(775) 359-3377




Accredited by

U.S. Dept. of Cammerce POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY

W(;@ ANALYTICAL REPORT
NVLAP Lab C ode 200104-0 EPA Method GDIVR-93/116 or 600/M4-82-020 Pagee 2o 35
1 . 28 i
Contact: Mr. Joe McGinley Sarnples Indicated: . Report No 116918
_ Reg. Samples Analyzed 2 Date Submitted: Jun-15-11
Address MgG;\aley & gjsoctata Spltt Layers Analyzed: 18 Date Reported:  Jun-17-11
;’ r::r;% 1‘:9‘ Job Site/ No. Belvada Apartments
s BRN003
OTHER DATA
1) Non-Asbestos Fibers DESCRIPTION
SAMPLE ID ASBESTOS 3 S i i FIELD
% TYPE 4) Date Analyzed LAB
1)1-5% Cellulose im C oat / Plaster, 3rdFloor - West Starwel
BRNOO3-ACM-6. None Detected [295-%9% Gyp Qiz, Bad, Otherm p.
Lab ID # 9028-00418-0068 3 4)Juo17.11 |Plaster-OF-White
1)1-5% Cellulose oint C ompound / Drywall, 3rdFloor - Norh
B SN, <1% Chrysotile  [2)°-99%Gyp Othrmp S
Lab ID # 9029-00418-007 ) 4 Juo17.11 |Drywall/IC (comp)-OFE White, JC 1-5%
1)40-50% C eliui ose eet Flocring, 2nd Floor - South B athroom
BRNOO3-ACM-8. Nome Dietocied zisn-am Plag, Calc, Other mp. ehind Stairs
Lab ID # 9028-00418-008A 3) 4) Jun17-11 Sheet Floor/Backing-Green
1)<1-5% G ypsum,C ellul ose eet Flooning, 2nd Floor - South B sthroom
BRNOO3-ACM-8. None Detected zzgj_gg% Calc, Oyp, Otherm.p. ehind Stairs
Lab ID # 8028-00418-008B 3) 4)Jus17-11 M astic-Brown
1)40-50% C elfulose [heet Flooning, 20d Floor - Room B ehind Stairs
BRNOGS-ACM-9. None Detected [2)50-60% Plag, Calg, Other mp.
Lab ID # 8028-00418-008 )] 4)uni7-11  [Sheet Floor/Backing-Brown
1)<1%Cellulos oor Tile/ Mastic, 1 & Floor - Under Carpet By
BRNOO3-ACM-10. None Detected [2)!00-100%Plast Qi Cale o
Lab ID # 9028-00418-010A 3) 4)Jun17-11  |Floor Tile-Tan
1)<1% Cellulose oor Tile/ Mastic, | t Floor - Under Carpet By
BRNO03-ACM-10. None Detected [2)!00-100%Celc Gyp, Othrmp.  [Bar
Lab ID # 9028-00418-0108 3) 4)Jun17.11  |Mastic-Beige
f— 1)<1%Cellulos @ bare/ Joirk Compound- Drywall, 1 & Floor -
BRNOO3-ACM-11. None Detected [2100-100%Calc Otherm.p. outheast Ceiling
Lab ID # 9023-00418-011A 3) uo17.11  [Texture OF-White
1)<1%Cellulose [T ex bure/ Jaurt Compound - Drywall, 1 &t Floor -
BRNO03-ACM-11. 1-5% Chrysotile  [2)95-%9%Cele,Othermp. Boutheast C eiling
Lab ID # 9028-00418-011B 3) )Jun17-11  PointCom-Beige
1)<1% Cellulose oint Compound - Drywall, | & Floor- Hall to
BRNOOS-ACM-12. Neas Diticted z::oawo%cne. Mica, Othermp.  [Basement
Lab ID # 8029-00418-012 3) 4)Juni7-11  PointCom-Off White

Detection Limit of Method is Estimated to be 1% Asbestos Using a Visual Area Estimation Technique
Lab Manager _ e Gl Analyst i Guellee/”
Dottie Guilbert Dottie Guilbert

ASBESTOS TEM LABORATORIES, INC. 1350 Freeport Blvd., Unit 104, Sparks, NV 89431  (775) 359-3377
With Main Qffice in Berkdey, CA (510) 704-8930




Accredited by
U.S. Dept. of Commerce
\d

NV

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY
ANALYTICAL REPORT

NVLAP Leb Code 200104-0 EPA Method G00VR-93/116 or 600/M4-82-020 Pagee 3o 5
i ! 28
T Sarn};les Ix;dicate:] Report No. 116918
_ Rag. Ssmples Analyzed 2: Date Submitted: Jun-15-11
Address: :cj(};;leir& g.:mtes Split Layers Analyzed 1 Date Rep C Rn-17-11
& ;?v ;95 ] lve Job Site/ No. Belvada Apartments
% BRN003
OTHER DATA
1) Non-Asbestos Fibers DESCRIPTION
SAMPLE ID ASBESTOS % D e tad FIELD
% TYPE 4) Date Analyzed E LAB
1)<1%Cellulose all Texture /Joint C ompound - Drywall, 12
BRNOO3-ACM-13. None Detected 2) 100-100% Calg, Other m p. Floot - Bar Room By S ofes
Lab ID # 9029-00418-013A 3) 4) Jun17-11 [Texture-Off- White
1)2-10% C ellulose Fibergass [Wall Texture /Jomt C ompound - Drywall, 12
BRNOO3-ACM-13. None Detected Z;W.gsucmc-lc.omlp, [Floor - Bar Room By Sefes
Lab ID # 9029-00418-0138 B) 4) Jun17.11  |Drywall/JC (comp)-Off- White
1)40-30% C ellulose 1 Floanng, | st Floor - Hall Bathroom
BRNO03-ACM-14. None Detected |250-0%Pes Cie Ottarnp
Lab ID # 9028-00418-014 3) 4)Jun17-11  |Sheet Floor/Backing-Tan
1)1-3% Cellulose oint C ompound - Drywall, 12 Floor- Hall
BRNOO3-ACM-15. <1% Ct otile |2?5:99%Cyp Other mp Lm
Lab ID # 8028-00418-015 3) 4)Junl711 Drywall/JC (comp)-Off- White, JC 1-5%
1)<1% Celiulom [kim Coat /Plaster, 15t Floo - West Entry Room
BRNOG3-ACM-16. 5%  Chrysotile [0959%Cul Mice Oturmp
Lab ID # 8028-00418-016A B Hunl7-11 Texture-Off- White
1)<1% Cellulose [Bkim Coat /Plaster, 16t Floor - West Entry Room
BRNO0S-ACM-16. None Detected |2)!00-100%0yp. Cale, Other m p.
Lab ID # 9028-00418-0168B 3) 4)jun17.11  [Slam Coat-Green
1)1-5% Cellulose im Coat /Plaster, 15t Floor - West Entry Room
BRN003-ACM-16. None Detected |2955%0yn Qi Bns Otterm.p
Lab ID # 8028-00418-016C 3) 4)Juni7.11  |Plaster-Beige
B 1)20-40% Fiberg ass Synthstics clled Agphalt Rocfing/ Felt, Roof - By Haich
BRNO03-ACM-17. None Detected [2)60-20% Tar, Qtz, Otherm.p.
Lab ID # 9028-00418-017A 3) 4juni7.11  |Relled Roofing-Black
1)30-40% Fiberglass Rolled Agphalt Roofing/ Felt, Roof - ByHatch
N SR None Detected [260-70%Ter
Lab ID # 9029-00418-0178 3) 4)lun17.11  |Roofing Felt-Black
1)None Detected [Filves Peirt/ Tar/ Folt, Roof - ByH atch
BRNOGS-ACM-I8. | 10200  Chrysotile (2)80-90%Cuic,Opg Othermp.
Lab ID # 8028-00418-018A 3) 4)lun17-11 IPamtSﬂver
Detection Limit of Method is Estimated to be 1% Asbestos Using a Visual Area Estimation Technique
T (el Ol Cuelleet
Lab Manager _ . (7# = Analyst -~ (/
Dottie Guilbert Dottie Guilbert

ASBESTOS TEM LABORATORIES, INC.

1350 Freeport Blvd., Unit 104, Sparks, NV 89431

With Main Qffice in Berkley, CA (510) 704-8930

(775) 359-3377




Accredited by
U.S. Dept. of Commerce

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY

-
NVLA ANALYTICAL REPORT
NVLAP Lab Code 200104-0 EPA Method G00/R-93/116 or 600/M4-82-020 Page 4o 3
Contadt: Mr. Joe McGinley Samnples Ir;dlcate:l: » 28 Report No. 116918
Reg. Samples Analyz 122 Date Submitted: Jun-15-11
Address: McGmley & Associates Split Layers Analyzed DteReported:  Jun-17-11
815 Maestro Drive
Reno. NV 89511 Job Site/ No. Belvada Apartments
i BRN003
OTHER DATA
1) Non-Asbestos Fibers DESCRIPTION
SAMPLE ID ASBESTOS g! B FIELD
L) TYPE 4) Date Analyzed | LAB
1)N one Detecied [ilver Pairt / Tar/ Felf, Roof - By Hatch
BRNOOG-ACM-18. w  Chrysotile [n6070%Te
Lab ID # 9028-00418-0188 3) 4) Jun17-11 Roofing Tar-Black
1)40-60% C elludose Fibergass [Filver Puizt / Tar / Felt, Roof - ByHaich
BRN003-ACM-18. Nemeo Det ) 400% Tu, Oterm
Lab ID # 9028-00418-018C B 4) Jun17-11 Roofing Felt-Black
1)95-99% C ellulose C eiling I nsul ati on, B asem ent- Northeast Comer
BRN003-ACM-19. None Detected [)!-5%0tenp ILarge Room
Lab ID # 9029-00418-019 3) 4)Jun17-11 |insulation-Brown
1,:(!-1]9&0‘1\!0-5 [Pheet Flooning / Felt, Bassment- Northeast C omer
BRNO003-ACM-20. None Detected [20-90% Te, Calc, Bodk, Other mp. |- Room
Lab ID # 9028-00418-020A 3 4)Juni7-11  |Sheet Floor/Backing-Grey
1)<1%Cellulose Flooring/ Fd, Bamment. Northeast C omer
BRN003-ACM-20. None Detected [2)100-100%Calc Gyp, Other mp. arge Room
Lab ID # 9028-00418-0208 ) 4puni7-i1  [Mastic-Brown
1)10-20% C ellulose Flooring / Felt, Basement - Nartheast C omer
BRN003-ACM-20. None Detected [2180-90% Te, Calc, Beek Other m p. F:l: Room
Lab ID # 9028-00418-020C 3) 4)Jun17-11  |Sheet Floor/Backing-Tan
1)None Detected ipe TSI, Basemert - Southead Large Room
B ACM-21. 40-50% Clll‘y!oﬂle 2’50-&% Cale, Other m p.
Lab ID # 9028-00418-021 3) iuni711  [TSLGrey
B 1)10-20% Cellulose Flocring, Basement - Certral Room with
BRNO03-ACM-22. None Detected [2)20-90%Te, Cale, Bede, Ohermp. [
Lab ID # 9028-00418-022 3) 4juni7.11  |Sheet Floor/Backing-Tan
1)5-10% Cellulose Elbow TSI, Bassment - Boiler Room
BRN0OOS-ACM-23. 30-40% Chry:oﬂ]e 2)350-65% Cale, Gyp, Otherm p.
Lab ID # 9028-00418-023 3) 4)un17.11  [TSI-Cream
1)5-10% Cellulose ark TSI, Bammert - Baler Room
BRINOO3-ACM-24. 2030%  Chrysotile [2%075%Calc,Oyp Othermp.
Lab ID # 9020-00418-024 | S10% Amosite |, unt711  [TSHOME White

Detection Limit of Method is Estimated to be 1% Asbestos Using a Visual Area Estimation Technique

Lab Manager _ ’Wéﬂcw#_

ASBESTOS TEM LABORATORIES, INC.

Dottie Guilbert

— Ot Cuelleds

1350 Freepart Blvd., Unit 104, Sparks, NV 89431

With Main Office in Berkdey, CA (510) 704-8930

Dottie Guilbert
(775) 359-3377



Accredited by

U.S. Dept. of Commeree POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY
VLA ANALYTICAL REPORT
NVLAP Lab Code 200104-0 EPA Method 600VR-93/116 or 600/M4-82-020 Pagee Sd 3
Contact: Mr. Joe McGinley Samples Indicated: 28 Report No. 116918
] Reg. Samples Analyzed 122 Date Submitted: Jun-15-11
Address: McGnley&AgcoctaLes Spltt Layers Analyzed DateReparted:  Jun-17-11
i Job Site/ No. Belvada Apartments
Reno, NV 89511 BRNOO3
OTHER DATA
1) Non-Ashestos Fibers DESCRIPTION
SAMPLE ID ASBESTOS gl I FIELD
% TYPE 4) Date Analyzed LAB
1)5-10% Cellulose ipe TSI, Basemert - Baler Room
BRNOGSACM2S. | o 0t Chrysotile [B5063%Caic Oyp Ottermp
Lab ID # 9028-00418-025 3 4) Jun17-11 [TSI-White
1)20-30% C ellulose Pipe TSI, Basement - Oil Tenk Room
BRNOO3-ACM-26. ©5%  Chrysotile [720-0%Cuic.0m Otrmp.
Lab ID # 9028-00418-028 B 4) luni71  [TSHBeige
4)N cne D etected i Coat /Plaster, Basement - N ortheast Comer
BRNOGG-ACM-27. St 2;9,,,00% el ST F:, Riicen - Wechiru Contes
Lab ID # 9028-00418-027A 3) 4)Juni7.11  [Skim Coat-Off White
1)1-5% Cellulose [Skim C oat /Plaster, Basement - N ortheast Comner
BRNOO3-ACM-27. None Detected 2:95-”960“; Qtz, Badr, Otherm p. [L2rge Room - Northerest Comer
Lab ID # 9029-00418-027B 3) 4)Jun17.11  |Plaster-Beige
1)Nane Detected im Coat /Plaster, Basement - Certral Room -
BRINO03-ACM-28. None Detected [299-100%Calc Qtz Othermp. y Oil T ark Roam
Lab ID # 9028-00418-028A 4luni7-11 IShm Coat-Off White
ﬁl-J%Ccl\.ﬂon Coat /Plaster, Basement - C entral Room -
BRNO003-ACM-28. None Detected 2)95-99% Gyp Qtz, Bad, Otherm p. y O1l T ank Room
Lab ID # 9029-00418-0268 3) Olun1711  |Plaster-Beige
1)
2)
| Lab ID # 3) 4
1)
2)
LabID# 3) 4)
1)
2)
Lab ID # 3) 4)
1)
2)
LabID# 3) 4)

Detection Limit of Method is Estimated to be 1% Asbestos Using a Visual Area Estimation Technique

Lab Manager _ V2~ | Cnltec? ™ Analyst P~ Cpuellec) ™
Dotie Guilbert Dottie Guilbert

ASBESTOS TEM LABORATORIES, INC. 1350 Freeport Blvd,, Unit 104, Sparks, NV 89431  (775) 359-3377
With Main Office in Berkey, CA (510) 704-8930
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APPENDIX B

Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports for Paint
Samples




ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
LEAD PAINT ANALYSIS REPORT

EPA 3050B (modified) Digestion / EPA 7420 (modified) Analysis Methods

Page: 3 of 4
Contact:  Gene Johnson Samples Submitted: 18 Report No.: 302510
Date Submitted: Jun-15-11
e —pesialanl 2 Date Reported:  Jun-21-11
§15 Macstro Drive Job Site /No. Belvada Apartments
Reng, NV 89511 003
MET SAMPLE REPORTING
SAMPLE ID MFTAY ‘ppqurr | niviT LOCATION / DESCRIPTION
BRNOO3-PS-1 " 8200 4 Sth Floor top of stairs - dark cream paint
mg/kg mg/kg Sampling Date Analvsis Date ;
LabID # 1358-00002-001 0.820% 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Tun-21-11 0.2242
BRNOO3-PS-2 & 6500 40 Sth Floor SW window - light cream paint
mg/kg mg/kg Sampling Date Analvsis Date Analyzed Weight (2)
LabID # 1358-00002-002 0.650% 0.004 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 02519
BRNOO3PS 3 . 2300 a 5th Floor North wall - light green paint
me/ke mekeg |SsmineDue  AnavssDoe Analvzed Weight @)
LD # 1358-00002-003 0230% 0004% [ Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2444
5th Floor SE wall - bri i
BRNOO3-PS 4 1200 4 th Floor SE wall - bright yellow paint
= mg/kg mg/kg Sampling Date Acabrzod Weials )
LabID# 1358-00002-004 0.120% 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2129
BRNOO3PS.S - 3100 4 5th Floor SE comner room - blue paint
g o mphke | smmi ' Analyzed Weisht 8)
LbD# 135500002-005 0310% 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2029
BRNOO3-PS 6 . 18000 50 5th Floor East doorway - bright green paint
LabID # 1358-00002-006 1.800 % 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2014
BRN0O3-PS.7 " 5800 4% 5th Floor South wall - white paint
mg/kg mg/kg Sampling Date Analysis Date Analyzed Weight (g)
LabID ## 1358-00002-007 0.580% 0.005% | Jun-l4-11 Tun21-11 02169
5th Floor North wall - salmon paint
BRN0O3-PS-8 - 530 48
mg/kg mg/kg i i Analyzed Weight (g)
LabID # 1358-00002-008 0.053 % 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.207
4th Floor East door frame - brown paint
BRN0O3-PS-9 . 200 44
LabID # 1358-00002-009 0.020% 0.004 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0228
BRN0O3-PS-10 ” 2300 4 4th Floor South wall - mint green paint
mg/kg mg/kg Smmplmg Date Analysis Date Analyzed Weight (2)
LabID# 1358-00002-010 0.230% 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 02241
Mg - micrograms 1% = 10,000 PPm'élppn/l; 1 mg/Kg
A7 Al - T 2R e ,
Lab QC Reviewer __* ) Analyst >
R. Mark Bailey Jane Zhang
ASBESTOS TEM LABORATORIES, INC. 630 BANCROFT WAY, BERKELEY, CA 94710 (510) 704-8930

www.asbestostemlabs. com

With Offices in Reno (775) 359-3377




EPA 3050B (modified) Digestion / EPA 7420 (modified) Analysis Methods

ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
LEAD PAINT ANALYSIS REPORT

Page: 4 of 4
Contact Gene Johnson Samples Submitted: 18 ReptNo: 302510
Date Submitted: Jun-15-11
Address: McGinley & Associates Samples Analyzed: 18 Date R  Jun-21-11
£15anstro ive Job Site / No. Belvada Apertments
Reno, NV 89511 BRNOO3
SAMPLE REPORTING
SAMPLE ID METAL ‘oo n LIMIT LOCATION / DESCRIPTION
3rd Floor SW comer room - light blue paint
BRNOO3-PS-11 & 1900 46
mg/kg me/kg I i Analyzed Weight (g)
LabID # 1358-00002-011 0.190% 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2188
3rd Floor North room - composite of colors
BRNO03-PS-12 & 1000 50
mg/kg mg/kg Sanwling Date Analvsis Date Analyzed Weight (2)
LabID # 1358-00002-012 0.100% 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2002
— N — 50 3rd Floor West hallway - standard green paint
mg/kg mg/kg Analysis Date Analyzed Weight ()
LabID # 1358-00002-013 1.000 % 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2001
2nd Floor South - bl i
BRNO03-PS-14 " 3800 43 o - et
mg/kg mg/kg Sampling Date Analysis Date Analyzed Weight (g)
LabID # 1358-00002-014 0.380% 0.004 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0235
2nd Floor NW comer room - sea blue paint
BRNO03-PS-15 - 3000 41
mg/kg mg/kg Sanpling Date i
LabID# 1358-00002-015 0.300 % 0.004 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2422
1st Floor central hall - light brown paint
BRN003-PS-16 - 5200 49
mg/kg mg/kg i Analysis Date Analyzed Weight (8)
LabID # 1358-00002-016 0.520% 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2044
—— . 1500 50 1st Floor large west entry room - dark green paint
mg/kg mg/kg Sampling Date Analysis Date Analyzed Weight (2)
LabID # 1358-00002-017 0.150% 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2
Basement NE comer large room under stairs - brown paint
BRN003-PS-18 5 450000 46
mg/kg mg/kg i i
LabID# 1358-00002-018 45.000 % 0.005 % Jun-14-11 Jun-21-11 0.2191
Sampling Date Analysis Date Analyzed Weight (2)
LabID #
Sampling Uate Analysis Date Analyzed Weight (g)
LabID #
g - micrograms 1% = 10,000 ppm’é’lppm‘:\l mg/Kg
. ER Tee _239 PP 2
Lab QC Reviewer - Analyst @/’
R. Mark Bailey Jane Zhang
ASBESTOS TEM LABORATORIES, INC. 630 BANCROFT WAY, BERKELEY, CA 94710 (510) 704-8930

www.asbestostemlabs.com

With Offices in Reno (775) 359-3377




McGinley & Associates

815 Maestro Drive Reno, NV 89511 Ph: (775) 829-2245 Fax: (775) 829-2213
*** BULK SAMPLE SUBMISSION FORM / CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REPORT ***
Analysis Type: PLM Point Count TEM

Turnaround: 4-hrs B-hrs 24-hrs 2-3 Days

Job Site: &LVAM %Mmm_s Job No: &@3_

P.O.#: Contact person:
Sample number Location Description
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APPENDIX C

Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports for Air
Samples



Analytical Laboratory Report

Natural Link MOLD Fungal Microscopic Exam
Bioaerosol, non-culturable
Account Name: McGinley & Associates, Inc. Control ID #: 26117
Project PO: Belvada Apartments / BRN0O3 Date Received: 06-14-2011
Submitter: Gene Johnson Date Reported: 06-21-2011
Iden! n: BRN003-AS-1, Main floor by bar; Allergenco-D Spore-trap; 75L; 6/3/2011 [S98277AA70086]

Fu dentified Sample Count (spores/sample) Calculated Count (spores/m”)
Penicillium/Aspergillus 24 320
Smuts/Myxomycetes 12 160
Cladosporium 10 130
Arthrinium 1 13
Humicola | 13
Ulocladium 1 13

TOTAL 49 649

Other Airborne Particles Detected /None Detected Particle Density (1-5)

Hyphal fragments Detected

Pollen Detected

Insect/arthropod parts Detected

Fiberglass particles None Detected

Total biological particles 3

Total non-biological particles 4

Summary of Findings

* Dominant fungal spores detected on the sample: Penicillium/Aspergillus.
« Sensitivity: 13 spores/cubic meter.
* See Summary Table (26117-R01A).

Report #:26117-R01  Analysis Date: 06-21-2011
Laboratory Results authorized by Sean P. Abbott, Ph.D., Analytical Director Vo W

Natural Link MOLD LAB, Tnc_ reports sample results a5 8 record of the mucrobes identificd by our anslytical stafl. Ay puidance given with regards to ssmpling mothods, intorpretation of rosuls, romodation,
heahth effects, or vther information given ko the clicnl, beyuad mictubial ientification, is given s genersl informaton from published sources aod is nol 5o extension of lubility o Nstuml Link MOLD LAB, lnc
Natural Link MOLD LA, Inc. ibility over analysis in the laboratory bul cannot establish responsibality for activities completed in the field by the client, other personnel associated
with the samplcs submitiod, or other activitics heyond the lshorstory. Al reports asc confideatial and arc not 10 be reproduced. cxeept in whole, without the permission of Natural Link MOLD LAB. Tnc 1

Natural Link MOLD LAB, Inc., 4900 Mill Street, Suite 3, Reno, NV 89502 phone: (775) 356-6653




Analytical Laboratory Report

Natural Link MOLD Fungal Microscopic Exam
Bioaerosol, non-culturable
Account Name: McGinley & Associates, Inc. Control ID #: 26117
Project PO: Belvada Apartments / BRN00O3 Date Received: 06-14-2011
Submitter: Gene Johnson Date Reported: 06-21-2011

Sample Identification: BRNO03-AS-2, Basement center room; Allergenco-D Spore-trap: 30L; 6/3/2011 [S98278AA70087)

Fungi Identified Sample Count (spores/sample) Calculated Count (spores/m®)
Penicillium/Aspergillus 15 500
Cladosporium 8 270
Ascospores 5 170
Basidiospores 5 170
Smuts/Myxomycetes 2 67
Aureobasidium 1 33
Stemphylium 1 33

TOTAL 37 1243

Other Airborne Particles Detected /None Detected i ity (1-

Hyphal fragments Detected

Pollen None Detected

Insect/arthropod parts None Detected

Fiberglass particles None Detected

Total biological particles 2

Total non-biological particles 4

Summary of Findings

* Dominant fungal spores detected on the sample: Penicillium/Aspergillus.
+ Sensitivity: 33 spores/cubic meter.
* See Summary Table (26117-R01A).

Report #:26117-R01  Analysis Date: 06-21-2011
Laboratory Results authorized by Sean P. Abbott, Ph.D., Analytical Director ﬂ“ﬂ % d

Namral Link MOLD LAB, Inc mmmnnmﬂﬂhmhmh our amalytical staff. Any guidance given with regards o sampling mcthods, intorprotation of results, remadeation.

boulth effects, or uiher i B 1o the client, b J mik e nw.mwmmmmnﬂ-nmmdlﬁuﬂyMWLHMDLA&I-:
Natural Link MOLD LAB, Inc. i ih mer-ﬂ_v:- P in the laboratory but ity for activities comp e field by the chent, other personnel asociated
with the samplcs submuttcd, or other activincs hoyond the lshoratory wwmmmlmmmnuw.mnﬂdc without the permission of Namral Link MOLD LAB. Inc 2

Natural Link MOLD LAB, Inc., 4900 Mill Street, Suite 3, Reno, NV 89502 phone: (775) 356-6653



Analytical Laboratory Report
Fungal Microscopic Exam
Bioaerosol, non-culturable

Natural Link MOLD JBaYS

Account Name: McGinley & Associates, Inc. Control ID #: 26117
Project PO: Belvada Apartments / BRN0OO3 Date Received: 06-14-2011
Submitter: Gene Johnson Date Reported: 06-21-2011
Iden n: BRN003-AS-3, Outside west parking area; Allergenco-D Spore-trap; 75L; 6/3/2011 [S98279AA70088]

Fungi Identified Sa unt (s ample Calculated Count (spores/m”)
Aureobasidium 2 27
Smuts/Myxomycetes 1 13
Unidentified conidia 1 13
TOTAL 4 53

Other Airborne Particles Detected /None Detected Particle Density (1-5)

Hyphal fragments Detected

Pollen None Detected

Insect/arthropod parts None Detected

Fiberglass particles None Detected

Total biological particles 2

Total non-biological particles 2

Summary of Findings

* Dominant fungal spores detected on the sample: Aureobasidium.
* Low levels of fungal spores detected on sample.

+ Sensitivity: 13 spores/cubic meter.

* See Summary Table (26117-R01A).

Report #:26117-R01  Analysis Date: 06-21-2011
Laboratory Results authorized by Sean P. Abbott, Ph.D., Analytical Director A W

Natural Link MOLD LAB, Inc. roports sample results as & record of the microbes sdemtificd by our analytical staff  Any puidance given with regards to sampling metbods, mtcrctation of rosults, remcdiation,
hu.lleﬁuh,wuﬁnIﬁmﬂm;mn»lkdﬂ.WWanm-wmmwmwnnnwdm;IuNl-ll.iHULDLAB.J:

Natural |ink MOILD LA, Inc h over in the laboratory but cannol establish responsibility for activities complesed in the ficld by the client, other personnel associated
mmmm«mrmmmum All reports arc confidental and are not 1o be reproduced. cxcept 1n whole, without the permission of Natural Link MOLD LAB Tnc 3

Natural Link MOLD LAB, Inc., 4900 Mill Street, Suite 3, Reno, NV 89502 phone: (775) 356-6653
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APPENDIX D

Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Reports for Soil
Samples



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT

McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax:  (775) 829-2213

Date Received : 06/03/11
Job: BRNO003
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Extractable (TPH-E) EPA Method SW8015B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Extracted Analyzed

Client ID : BRN003-S5-1 Heating Tank Surface
LabID: MGAI11060357-01A  TPH-E (DRO) 660 L 10 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11
Date Sampled 06/02/11 10:30 TPH-E (ORO) 430 10 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11
Client ID : BRN003-5S-2 Boiler N Surface
LabID: MGA11060357-02A  TPH-E (DRO) 5,600 L 10 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11
Date Sampled 06/02/11 10:50 TPH-E (ORO) 1.900 10 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11
Client ID : BRN003-8S-3 Boiler S Surface
Lab ID : MGAI11060357-03A  TPH-E (DRO) 2,600 E 100 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11
Date Sampled 06/02/11 11:05 TPH-E (ORO) 1,400 100 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11
Client ID : BRN003-55-4 Boiler N @ 1.0ft.
LabID: MGAL1060357-04A  TPH-E (DRO) 2,100 L 10 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11
Date Sampled 06/02/11 11:10 TPH-E (ORO) 950 10 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11

Client 1D : BRN003-S8-5 Boiler E Surface
Lab ID: MGAI11060357-05A TPH-E (DRO) 78 L. 50 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11
Date Sampled 06/02/11 11:25 TPH-E (ORO) 190 50 mg/Kg 06/06/11 06/07/11

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) C13-C22

L = DRO concentration may include contributions from heavier-end hydrocarbons that elute in the DRO range.
Oil Range Organics (ORO) C22-C40+

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis,

Vogen REM — frgutditw bl Pl

Roger L. Schall, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager + + Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA « (916) 366-9089 / Las Viegas. NV « (702) 736-7522 / Carson. CA = (714) 386-2901 / mfo@alpha-analytical com
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. 6/]%“]
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and availabie NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV 16, —_—
Report Date

BRN003 Page I of 1



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 - (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245

Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRN003
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-02A Sampled: 06/02/11 10:50
Client LD. Number: BRN003-SS-2 Boiler N Surface Received: 06/03/11

Extracted: 06/14/11

Analyzed: 06/14/11

Volatile Organics by GC/MS
EPA Method SW8260B
Compound Concentration Reporting Limit Compound Concentration ~ Reporting Limit
1 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 200 pg/Kg 36 m.p-Xylene | ND 100 pg/Kg
2 Chioromethane ND 800 pg/Kg 37 Bromoform | ~ND 200 pgiKg
3 Vinyl chloride | ND 200 pg/Kg 38 Styrene | ND 200 pgKg
4 Chlorethane |  ND 200 pgKg 39 o-Xylene 200 100 pg/Kg
5 Bromomethane | ND 800 pg/Kg 40 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane '~ ND 200 pg/Kg
6  Trichlorofiuoromethane | ND 200 pglKg 41 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 800 pg/Kg
7 1,1-Dichioroethene ' ND 200 pg/Kg 42 |sopropylbenzene ND 200 pg/Kg
8  Dichloromethane ' ND 800 pg/Kg 43 Bromobenzene ND 200 pg/Kg
9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 200 pg/Kg 44 n-Propylbenzene | 1,000 200 pglKg
10 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) . ND 100 wg/Kg 45 4-Chlorotoluene | ND 200 pg/Kg
11 1,1-Dichloroethane | ND 200 ug/Kg 46 2-Chiorotoluene i 210 200 pg/Kg
12 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | ND 200 ug/Kg 47 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ‘ 690 200 pg/Kg
13 Bromochioromethane ! ND 200 pg/Kg 48 tert-Butylbenzene ND 200 pg/Kg
14 Chloroform I ND 200 pg/Kg 49 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 820 200 pg/Kg
15 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 200 pg/iKg 50 sec-Butylbenzene ND 200 pg/Kg
16 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 200 pgiKg 51 1.3-Dichlorobenzene | ND 200 pg/Kg
17 1.1.1-Trichloroethane | ND 200 ug/Kg 52 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ‘ ND 200 pgiKg
18 1,1-Dichloropropene | ND 200 po/Kg 53 4-Isopropyitoluene 440 200 pg/Kg
19 Carbon tetrachloride | ND 200 upg/Kg 54 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | ND 200 pgiKg
20 Benzene . ND 100 pg/Kg 55 n-Butylbenzene 250 200 pg/Kg
21 Dibromomethane | ND 200 pg/Kg 56 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) |  ND 1200 pg/Kg
22 1,2-Dichloropropane | ND 200 pg/Kg 57 1.2.4-Trichiorobenzene | ND 800 pg/Kg
23 Trichloroethene | ND 200 pg/Kg 58 Naphthalene . ND 800 poKg
24 Bromodichloromethane | ND 200 pg/Kg 59 Hexachlorobutadiene [ ND 800 pg/Kg
25 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND 200 pgKg 60 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene . ND 800 pg/Kg
26 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND 200 ug/Kg
27 1,1.2-Trichloroethane . ND 200 pg/Kg
28 Toluene ND 100 pg/Kg
29 1,3-Dichloropropane | ND 200 ugiKg
30 Dibromochloromethane | ND 200 pgiKg
31 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 800 pgKg
32 Tetrachloroethene ND 200 ug/Kg
33 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane | ND 200 pg/Kg
34 Chlorobenzene ' ND 200 pg/iKg
35 Ethylbenzene | ND 100 pg/Kg
Reporting Limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes.
Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected
Vorgen SKRAE /ny,e,ézn Ol Fl
Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + + Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager + » Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 6/17%;
Sacramento, CA + (916) 366-9039 / Las Vegas, NV = (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA = (714) 386-2901 / info(aalpha-analytical. com —————= e N
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Report Date

Alpba Analytical, Inc. currently hoids appropniate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16.

Page 1 of 1



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRN0O3
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-02A SRl S6GNIL 1030
Client .D. Number: BRN003-SS-2 Boiler N Surface Seceiwed: O000/1)
Extracted: 06/10/11 12:15
Analyzed: 06/13/11
Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (SIM)
EPA Method SW8270C
) _ Compound Concentration Reporting Limit
1 Naphthalene ) 6900 |  2500ugKg
2 Acenaphthylene ND | 2,500 pg/Kg
3 Acenaphthene ND | 2500 ug/Kg
4 Fluorene 4,000 | 2,500 pg/Kg
5  Phenanthrene ' 8,500 2,500 pg/Kg
6  Anthracene ‘ ND 2,500 pg/Kg
7 Fluoranthene ‘ ND 2,500 pg/Kg
8  Pyrene 2800 | 2,500 ug/Kg
9  Benzo(a)anthracene ND ‘ 2,500 pg/Kg
10  Chrysene ' ND | 2,500 pg/Kg
11 Benzo(b&k)fiuoranthene, isomeric pair ND | 5,000 pg/Kg
12 Benzo(a)pyrene ND ; 2,500 pg/Kg
13 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ‘ 2,500 ug/Kg
14 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND ' 2,500 pg/Kg
15  Benzo(g,h.i)perylene ND . 2,500 pg/Kg

Note: EPA Method 8270C CC compounds Acenaphthene, Fluoranthene and Benzo(a)pyrene were evaluated in the CV at the method criteria of 80-120% recovery.
Reporting Limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes.

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected

Vogen BLA — flgrthitn Ol Tl

Roger L Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director » + Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager  + Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 6/1 %11
Sacramento, CA * (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702) 736-7522 / Carson. CA + (714) 386-2901 / info/zalpha-analytical.com —— e,
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Report Date
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 * Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRN003
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-03A Sampled: 06/02/11 11:05
Client LD. Number: BRN003-SS-3 Boiler S Surface Saueat ORuv
Extracted: 06/10/11 12:15
Analyzed: 06/14/11
Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (SIM)
EPA Method SW8270C
Compound Concentration Reporting Limit B
1 Naphthalene - 57 ' 25 pg/Kg
2 Acenaphthylene : ND 25 pg/Kg
3 Acenaphthene ‘ ND 25 pg/Kg
4 Fluorene ND 25 pg/Kg
5  Phenanthrene 200 ! 25 pg/Kg
6  Anthracene 35 25 pg/Kg
7 Fluoranthene 310 1 25 ug/Kg
8 Pyrene 270 | 25 pg/Kg
9  Benzo(a)anthracene 160 25 pg/kg
10 Chrysene 160 25 ug/Kg
11 Benzo(b&k)fluoranthene, isomeric pair 190 50 pg/Kg
12  Benzo(a)pyrene 140 25 pglKg
13 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 71 25 pg/Kg
14 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 26 ' 25 ug/Kg
15 Benzo(g,h.i)perylene [ 20 25 pg/Kg

Note: EPA Method 8270C CC compounds Acenaphthene, Fluoranthene and Benzo{a)pyrene were evaluated in the CV at the method criteria of 80-120% recovery.

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected

Vrgen SLAE /,;,4,44.; 0%%

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director « = Randy Gardner, Lab Manag: ‘Walter Hinch Quality A Officer
Sacramento, CA + (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 736-7522 J'Cmnn. CA +(714) 386-2901 / info(@alpha-analytical.com
Alpha certifies that the test results meet ll]requlm'ncms of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.

Alpha Analytical, Inc. Iy holds approp and le NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV 16,

o1
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRN003
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-04A umpleds BR42ALELLD
Client 1.D. Number: BRN003-SS-4 Boiler N @ 1.0f: Knavec: KL
Extracted: 06/10/11 12:15
Analyzed: 06/13/11
Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (SIM)
EPA Method SW8270C
e Compound Concentration Reporting Limit o
1 Naphthalene ' o ND 2,500 pg/Kg
2 Acenaphthylene | ND 2,500 pg/Kg
3 Acenaphthene ND | 2,500 pg/Kg
4 Fluorene ND [ 2,500 ug/Kg
5 Phenanthrene ND 2,500 pg/Kg
6 Anthracene ND 2,500 pg/Kg
7 Fluoranthene ‘ ND 2,500 pg/Kg
8 Pyrene ND 2,500 pg/Kg
9 Benzo(a)anthracene ND . 2,500 yg/Kg
10  Chrysene ND i 2,500 pg/Kg
11 Benzo(b&k)fiuoranthene, isomeric pair ND ! 5,000 pg/Kg
12 Benzo(a)pyrene ND | 2,500 ug/Kg
13 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND | 2,500 ug/Kg
14  Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ' ND 2,500 pg/Kg
15  Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ‘ ND § 2,500 pg/Kg

Note: EPA Method 8270C CC compounds Acenaphthene, Fluoranthene and Benzo(a)pyrene were evaluated in the CV at the method criteria of 80-120% recovery.

Reporting Limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes.

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected

Vogen REAC  flogoaditn  Oulle Tl

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director « + Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager « * Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA » (916) 366-9089 / Las Viegas, NV » (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA = (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise,

Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds sppropriate and available NDEP centifications for the data reporied - centification #NV 16,
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRN003
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-05A Sampled: 06/02/11 11:25
Client 1.D. Number: BRN003-SS-5 Boiler E Surface Received: 06/03/11
Extracted: 06/10/11 12:15
Analyzed: 06/14/11
Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (SIM)
EPA Method SW8270C
Compound Concentration Reporting Limit
1 Naphthalene i ND | 25 pg/Kg
2 Acenaphthylene ' ND 1 25 pg/Kg
3 Acenaphthene ND : 25 ug/Kg
4 Fluorene ND : 25 pg/Kg
5 Phenanthrene 98 | 25 pg/Kg
6  Anthracene % | 25 ug/Kg
7 Fluoranthene 150 f 25 ug/Kg
8  Pyrene 130 ‘ 25 ug/Kg
9  Benzo(a)anthracene 96 25 ug/Kg
10  Chrysene 100 25 ug/Kg
11 Benzo(b&k)fiuoranthene, isomeric pair 140 50 ug/Kg
12 Benzo(a)pyrene 120 \ 25 pglKg
13 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 57 25 ug/kg
14  Dibenz(a,h)anthracene | 28 - 25 ug/kg
15  Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ! 71 . 25 pg/Kg

Note: EPA Method 8270C CC compounds Acenaphthene, Fluoranthene and Benzo(a)pyrene were evaluated in the CV at the method criteria of 80-120% recovery.

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected

Wogen Rkl flogunthiton  Oalle Fahon

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + * Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager + » Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA + (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA + (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.

Alpha Anaiytical, Inc. ly holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - centification #NV16,

6/17%

Report Date
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRN003
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-01A Sampled: 06/02/11 10:30
Client LD. Number: BRN003-SS-1 Heating Tank Surface Received: 06/03/11
Extracted: 06/14/11
Analyzed: 06/14/11
Volatile Organics by GC/MS
EPA Method SW8260B
~_ Compound Concentration Reporting Limit Compound ~ Concentration  Reporting Limit
1 Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 40 pg/Kg 36 m,p-Xylene i ND 20 pg/Kg
2 Chloromethane ND 160 ug/Kg 37 Bromoform . ND 40 pgKg
3 Vinyl chloride ND 40 pg/Kg 38 Styrene . ND 40 pg/Kg
4 Chloroethane ND 40 pg/Kg 39 o-Xylene . ND 20 wo/Kg
5 Bromomethane ND 160 pg/Kg 40 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane © ND 40 pg/Kg
6  Trichlorofluoromethane ND 40 pg/Kg 41 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ' ND 160 pg/Kg
7 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 40 pg/Kg 42 |sopropylbenzene { ND 40 pg/Kg
8 Dichloromethane ND 160 pg/Kg 43 Bromobenzene ND 40 pg/Kg
9  ftrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 40 pg/Kg 44 n-Propylbenzene | ND 40 pg/Kg
10 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 pg/Kg 45 4-Chlorotoluene ND 40 pg/Kg
11 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 40 pg/Kg 46 2-Chlorotoluene ND 40 pg/Kg
12 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 40 pg/Kg 47 1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene ND 40 uglKg
13 Bromochioromethane . ND 40 pg/Kg 48 tert-Butylbenzene ND 40 pglKg
14 Chioroform © ND 40 pglKg 49 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 40 pg/Kg
15 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 40 ug/Kg 50 sec-Butylbenzene ND 40 pg/Kg
16 1,2-Dichioroethane | ND 40 pg/Kg 51 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 40 pgiKg
17 1.1,1-Trichloroethane | ND 40 pgiKg 52 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 40 pgiKg
18 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 40 pg/Kg 53 4-Isopropyitoluene ] ND 40 pg/Kg
19 Carbon tetrachloride ND 40 pg/Kg 54 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ' ND 40 pg/Kg
20 Benzene { ND 20 pgiKg 55 n-Butylbenzene ND 40 wg/Kg
21 Dibromomethane | ND 40 pg/Kg 56 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane (DBCP) ND 240 pg/Kg
22 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 40 po/Kg 57 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 160 pg/Kg
23 Trichloroethene ND 40 pgikg 58 Naphthalene ND 160 pglKg
24 Bromodichloromethane . ND 40 ug/Kg 59 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 160 pg/Kg
25 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND 40 ug/Kg B0 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 160 pg/Kg
26 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND 40 pg/Kg
27 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | ND 40 pg/Kg
28 Toluene | ND 20 pg/Kg
29 1,3-Dichloropropane | ND 40 pg/Kg
30 Dibromochloromethane ND 40 ug/Kg
31 1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) i ND 160 pg/Kg
32 Tetrachloroethene . ND 40 pg/Kg
33 1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane i ND 40 pg/Kg
34 Chlorobenzene . ND 40 po/Kg
35 Ethylbenzene ND 20 pg/Kg
Reporting Limits were increased due to sample foaming.
Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis,
ND = Not Detected
Roger L. Scholi, Ph.D., Laboratory Director » + Randy Gardner. Lab v Manager * * Walter Hinch Quality Assurance Officer 6/17/11
Sacramento, CA * (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 736-7522 :c.mnca (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com ———
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Report Date

Alpha Analytical. Inc. currently holds appropriate and availsble NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV 16,
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255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRNO003
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-03A Sampled: °5ﬁ°§§ ;: 105
Client I.D. Number: BRN003-SS-3 Boiler S Surface Received: 06/0
Extracted: 06/14/11
Analyzed: 06/14/11
Volatile Organics by GC/MS
EPA Method SW8260B
~ Compound N Concentration Reporting Limit ~ Compound . Concentration ~ Reporting Limit
1 Dichlorodifiuoromethane | ND 40 pg/Kg 36 m,p-Xylene | ND 20 pg/Kg
2 Chloromethane ND 160 pg/Kg 37 Bromoform | ND 40 pg/Kg
3 Vinyl chloride ND 40 ug/iKg 38 Styrene | ND 40 pg/Kg
4 Chloroethane | ND 40 uglKg 39 o-Xylene | ND 20 pg/Kg
5 Bromomethane | ND 160 pg/Kg 40 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | ND 40 pglKg
6 Trichlorofluoromethane | ND 40 pglKg 41 1,2,3-Trichloropropane | ND 160 pg/Kg
7 1.1-Dichloroethene | ~ND 40 pg/Kg 42 lIsopropylbenzene I ND 40 pg/Kg
8 Dichioromethane | ND 160 pg/Kg 43 Bromobenzene | ND 40 pgiKg
9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | nND 40 pgKg 44 n-Propylbenzene | ND 40 pgiKg
10 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | ND 20 pg/Kg 45 4-Chlorotoluene ! ND 40 pgiKg
11 1.1-Dichloroethane ND 40 po/Kg 46 2-Chlorotoluene i ND 40 po/Kg
12 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 40 ug/Kg 47 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 40 pglKg
13 Bromochloromethane ND 40 pg/Kg 48 tert-Butylbenzene | ND 40 pgiKg
14 Chloroform ND 40 pgiKg 49 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ' ND 40 pglKg
15 2,2-Dichloropropane | ND 40 pg/Kg 50 sec-Butylbenzene | ND 40 pglKg
16 1.2-Dichloroethane . ND 40 uglKg 51 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 40 gKg
17 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | ND 40 pg/Kg 52 1,4-Dichlorobenzene i ND 40 wKg
18 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 40 ug/Kg 53 4-Isopropyitoluene | ND 40 wg/Kg
18 Carbon tetrachloride ND 40 pgiKg 54 1,2-Dichlorobenzene © ND 40 pg/Kg
20 Benzene ND 20 ug/Kg 55 n-Butylbenzene | ND 40 pg/Kg
21 Dibromomethane . ND 40 pg/Kg 56 1.2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane (DBCP) |  ND 240 pg/iKg
22 1,2-Dichloropropane ' ND 40 pg/kg 57 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | nND 160 pg/Kg
23 Trichloroethene . ND 40 ug/Kg 58 Naphthalene ND 160 pg/Kg
24 Bromodichloromethane © ND 40 pgiKg 59 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 160 pg/Kg
25 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND 40 pg/Kg 60 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene | ND 160 pa/Kg
26 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND 40 ug/Kg
27 1,1,2-Trichioroethane | ND 40 pglKg
28 Toluene | ND 20 polKg
29 1,3-Dichloropropane | ND 40 ugiKg
30 Dibromochloromethane | ND 40 pgiKg
31 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) | ND 160 ug/Kg
32 Tetrachloroethene | ND 40 pg/Kg
33 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane | ND 40 pgiKg
34 Chlorobenzene ! ND 40 Hg/Kg
35 Ethylbenzene i ND 20 pg/Kg
Reporting Limits were increased due to sample foaming.
Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected
Hogen BLll — ffobotditn  Oulle Pl «
Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager = » Wakter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 6/17/11
Sacramento, CA « (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA = (714) 386-2501 / info{dalpha-snalyticalcom
Alpha certifies that the test reslts meet all requirements of NELAC unless footrioted otherwise, Report Date

Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - centification #NV16.
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax:  (775)829-2213
Job:  BRNOO3
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-04A Sumpled: GROZTL 1110
Client I.D. Number: BRN003-SS-4 Boiler N @ 1.0ft. Received: 06/03/11

Extracted: 06/14/11
Analyzed: 06/14/11

Volatile Organics by GC/MS

EPA Method SW8260B
Compound Concentration Reporting Limit Compound Concentration  Reporting Limit
1 Dichlorodifiucromethane ! ND 80 pg/Kg 36 m,p-Xylene ND 40 pg/Kg
2 Chloromethane | ND 320 ug/Kg 37 Bromoform ND 80 pg/Kg
3 Vinyl chioride | ND 80 ug/Kg 38 Styrene ND 80 pg/Kg
4 Chloroethane | ND 80 ug/Kg 39 o-Xylene ND 40 pglKg
5 Bromomethane | ND 320 pglKg 40 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 80 ug/Kg
6 Trichlorofiuoromethane | ND 80 pg/Kg 41 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 320 pg/Kg
7 1,1-Dichioroethene | ND 80 pg/Kg 42 Isopropylbenzene | ND 80 pg/Kg
8 Dichloromethane ND 320 pg/Kg 43 Bromabenzene ND 80 ug/Kg
9  trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 80 pg/Kg 44 n-Propylbenzene ND 80 po/Kg
10 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 40 pg/Kg 45 4-Chlorotoluene | ND 80 pg/Kg
11 1,1-Dichloroethane | ND 80 pgiKg 48 2-Chlorotoluene ND 80 wg/Kg
12 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | ND 80 pg/Kg 47 1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND 80 ug/Kg
13 Bromochloromethane | ND 80 pg/Kg 48 tert-Butylbenzene ND 80 ug/Kg
14 Chloroform | ND 80 pg/Kg 49 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 80 pg/Kg
15 2,2-Dichloropropane | ND 80 ugkKg 50 sec-Butylbenzene ND 80 pg/Kg
16 1,2-Dichloroethane | ND 80 pg/Kg 51 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 80 ug/Kg
17 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | ND 80 ug/Kg 52 1,4-Dichlorobenzene . ND 80 pg/Kg
18 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 80 pg/Kg 53 4-Isopropyltoluene | ND 80 ug/Kg
19 Carbon tetrachloride ND 80 pg/Kg 54 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | ND 80 pg/Kg
20 Benzene . ND 40 pgKg 55 n-Butyibenzene ND 80 ug/Kg
21 Dibromomethane . ND 80 ug/Kg 56 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) ND 480 ug/Kg
22 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 80 pg/Kg 57 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 320 pg/Kg
23 Trichioroethene ND 80 pg/Kg 58 Naphthalene | ND 320 pglKg
24 Bromodichloromethane | ND 80 wg/Kg 59 Hexachlorobutadiene | ND 320 polKg
25 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | ~ND 80 ug/Kg 60 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene i ND 320 pg/Kg
26 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene |  ND 80 pg/Kg
27 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | ND 80 ug/Kg
28 Toluene | ND 40 ug/Kg
29 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 80 pg/Kg
30 Dibromochloromethane ND 80 po/Kg
31 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 320 pg/Kg
32 Tetrachloroethene ND 80 pg/Kg
33 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ‘ ND 80 pg/Kg
34 Chlorobenzene ND 80 pg/Kg
35 Ethylbenzene | ND 40 ug/Kg
Reporting Limits were increased due to sample foaming.
Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected
Wogen SLAC — flootditn  Oplle Pt
Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + + Randy Gardner. Laboratory Manager + * Waher Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 6/17/11
Sacramento. CA * (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV = (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA = (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. Report Date

Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV 16,
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

McGinley & Associates, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn:

Tracy Johnston

815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRN003
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-05A Sampled: 06/02/11 11:25
Client I.D. Number: BRN003-SS-5 Boiler E Surface Received: 06/03/11

Extracted: 06/14/11

Analyzed: 06/14/11

Volatile Organics by GC/MS
EPA Method SW8260B
Compound Concentration Reporting Limit Compound Concentration Reporting Limit

1 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 40 ug/Kg 36 m,p-Xylene | ND 20 pg/Kg
2 Chloromethane ND 160 pg/Kg 37 Bromoform i ND 40 pg/Kg
3 Vinyl chloride ND a0 pg/Kg 38 Styrene ND 40 pgiKg
4 Chloroethane ND 40 pg/Kg 39 o-Xylene ND 20 ug/Kg
5 Bromomethane ND 1680 pg/Kg 40 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 40 wa/Kg
6 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 40 wg/Kg 41 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 160 pg/Kg
7 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 40 pg/Kg 42 Isopropylbenzene ND 40 ug/Kg
8 Dichloromethane ND 160 pg/Kg 43 Bromobenzene ND 40 pg/Kg
9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 40 pg/Kg 44 n-Propylbenzene ND 40 pg/Kg
10 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 pg/Kg 45 4-Chiorotoluene ND 40 pg/Kg
11 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 40 pgiKg 46 2-Chiorotoluene ND 40 ug/Kg
12 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 40 pgiKg 47 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 40 g/Kg
13 Bromochloromethane ND 40 pg/Kg 48 tert-Butylbenzene ND 40 pg/Kg
14 Chloroform ND 40 ug/Kg 49 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene | ND 40 wg/Kg
15 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 40 pgKg 50 sec-Butylbenzene COND 40 gKg
16 1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 40 pg/Kg 51 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | ND 40 pglKg
17 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 40 pg/Kg 52 1,4-Dichlorobenzene . ND 40 g/Kg
18 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 40 pgiKg 53 4-sopropyltoluene . ND 40 pa/Kg
19 Carbon tetrachloride ND 40 pg/Kg 54 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ’ ND 40 pglKg
20 Benzene ND 20 pglkg 55 n-Butylbenzene ND 40 pg/Kg
21 Dibromomethane ND 40 pg/Kg 56 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) ' ND 240 pg/Kg
22 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 40 pg/Kg 57 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | ND 160 pg/Kg
23 Trichloroethene ND 40 palKg 58 Naphthalene ND 160 pg/Kg
24 Bromodichloromethane ND 40 pg/Kg 59 Hexachlorobutadiene ‘ ND 160 ugiKg
25 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 40 pg/Kg 60 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 160 po/Kg
26 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 40 pg/Kg
27 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 40 pg/Kg
28 Toluene ND 20 pg/Kg
29 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 40 pglKg
30 Dibromochloromethane ND 40 pg/Kg
31 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 160 pg/Kg
32 Tetrachloroethene ND 40 pg/Kg
33 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 40 pg/iKg
34 Chiorobenzene ND 40 ug/Kg
35 Ethylbenzene ND 20 ug/Kg

Reporting Limits were increased due to sample foaming,
Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.

ND = Not Detected

Wogen AL flogotditn ol ol

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + + Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager » + Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA = (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA +(714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.

Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and

ilable NDEP certificati

d - centification #NV16.
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
16-Jun-2011 QC Summary Report 11060357
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8270C
File ID: 11061303.D Batch ID: 26704 Analysis Date: 06/13/2011 17:31
Sample ID:  MBLK-26704 Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_16_110610A Prep Date:  06/10/2011 12:15
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Naphthalene ND 25
Acenaphthylene ND 25
Acenaphthene ND 25
Fluorene ND 25
Phenanthrene ND 25
Anthracene ND 25
Fluoranthene ND 25
Pyrene ND 25
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 25
Chrysene ND 25
Benzo(b&k)fluoranthene, isomeric pair ND 50
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 25
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 25
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 25
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 25
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 286 3125 91 54 130
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 21 3125 87 24 145
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8270C
File ID: 11061304.D Batch ID: 26704 Analysis Date: 06/13/2011 17:53
Sample ID:  LCS-26704 Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_16_110610A Prep Date:  06/10/2011 12:15
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL{ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Acenaphthene 383 25 3125 123 53 130
Pyrene 342 25 3125 110 26 137
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 307 3125 98 54 130
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 293 3125 94 24 145
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8270C
File ID: 11061313.D Batch 1D: 26704 Analysis Date: 06/13/2011 22:05
Sample ID:  11061026-02AMS Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_16_110810A Prep Date:  06/10/2011 12:15
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Acenaphthene 328 25 3125 0 105 26 142 M3 M4
Pyrene 5510 25 3125 6399 -290 /. 154 M3 M4
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 253 3125 81 54 130 S50
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 225 3125 72 24 145 S50
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8270C
File ID: 11061314.D Batch ID: 26704 Analysis Date: 06/13/2011 22:27
Sample ID: 11061026-02AMSD Units : pyg/Kg Run ID: MSD_16_110610A Prep Date: 06/10/2011 12:15
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Acenaphthene 351 25 3125 0 112 26 142 3276 6.9(38) M3 M4
Pyrene 3630 25 3125 6399 -890 5 154 5506 41.0(50) M3 M4
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 270 3125 86 54 130 850
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 220 3125 70 24 145 S50
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated

values may differ slightly.

$50 = The analysis of the sample required a dilution such that the surrogate concentration was diluted below the laboratory acceptance criteria. The laboratory control

sample recovery was acceptable,

M3 = The accuracy of the spike recovery value is reduced since the analyte concentration in the sample is disproportionate to the spike level. The method control

sample recovery was acceptable.

M4 = The analysis of the spiked sample required a dilution such that the spike concentration was diluted below the reporting limit. The method control sample

recovery was acceptable.



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

5 Work Order:
ati QC Summary Report  EOSEBST
Method Blank Type:MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: 11061410.D Batch ID: MS08S6707A Analysis Date: 06/14/2011 13:09
Sample ID:  MBLK MS08S6707A Units : pg/Kg Run ID:MSD_08_110814B Prep Date:  06/14/2011 13:09
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 20
Chloromethane ND 40
Vinyl chloride ND 20
Chloroethane ND 20
Bromomethane ND 40
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20
Dichloromethane ND 40
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20
Bromochloromethane ND 20
Chloroform ND 20
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 20
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 20
Carbon tetrachloride ND 20
Benzene ND 20
Dibromomethane ND 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 20
Trichloroethene ND 20
Bromodichloromethane ND 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 20
Toluene ND 20
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 20
Dibromochloromethane ND 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 40
Tetrachloroethene ND 20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20
Chlorobenzene ND 20
Ethylbenzene ND 20
m,p-Xylene ND 20
Bromoform ND 20
Styrene ND 20
o-Xylene ND 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 40
Isopropylbenzene ND 20
Bromobenzene ND 20
n-Propylbenzene ND 20
4-Chlorotoluene ND 20
2-Chlorotoluene ND 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 20
tert-Butylbenzene ND 20
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 20
sec-Butylbenzene ND 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20
n-Butylbenzene ND 20
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) ND 860
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 40
Naphthalene ND 40
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 40
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 40
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 180 200 90 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 254 200 127 70 130

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 176 200 88 70 130



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

0 11 QC Summary Report " 080357
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C Ext
File ID: 7A06031145.D Batch ID: 26676 Analysis Date: 06/07/2011 12:08
Sample ID: MBLK-26676 Units : mg/Kg Run ID: FID_7_110606A Prep Date: 06/06/2011 11:10
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-E (DRO) ND 10
TPH-E (ORO) ND 10
Surr: Nonane 7.8 6 130 62 161
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C Ext
File ID: TA06031146.D Batch ID: 26676 Analysis Date: 06/07/2011 12:34
Sample ID:  LCS-26676 Units : mg/Kg Run ID: FID_7_110606A Prep Date:  06/06/2011 11:10
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-E (DRO) 93.9 5 100 94 70 130
Surr: Nonane 7T 6 128 62 161
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C Ext
File ID: 7TA06031157.D Batch ID: 26676 Analysis Date: 06/07/2011 17:24
Sample ID: 11060354-10AMS Units : mg/Kg Run ID: FID_7_110606A Prep Date: 06/06/2011 11:10
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH-E (DRO) 101 5 100 0 101 50 149
Surr: Nonane 7.78 ) 6 130 62 161
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C Ext
File ID: 7TAD6031158.D Batch ID: 26676 Analysis Date: 06/07/2011 17:51
Sample ID:  11060354-10AMSD Units : mg/Kg Run ID: FID_7_110606A Prep Date:  06/06/2011 11:10
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-E (DRO) 102 5 100 0 102 50 149 100.9 1.2(46)
Surr: Nonane 7.74 6 129 62 161
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded 1o three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated

values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:

17-Jun-11 QC Summary Report 11060357
Laboratory Control Spike Type:LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: 11061411.D Batch ID: MS08S6707A Analysis Date: 06/14/2011 13:32
Sample ID:  LCS MS08S6707A Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_110614B Prep Date:  06/14/2011 13:32
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
1,1-Dichlcroethene 107 20 400 27 10 132
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 350 10 400 87 61 147
Benzene 375 10 400 94 T0 138
Trichloroethene 367 20 400 92 70 150
Toluene 422 10 400 105 70 137
Chlorobenzene 419 20 400 105 10 137
Ethylbenzene 445 10 400 11 70 138
m,p-Xylene 405 10 400 101 70 145
o-Xylene 394 10 400 98 70 145
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 398 400 99 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 422 400 106 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 432 400 108 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Type:MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: 11061607.D Batch ID: MS08S6707A Analysis Date: 06/16/2011 12:27
Sample ID: 11060852-02AMS Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_110614B Prep Date: 06/16/2011 12:27
Analyte Resuit PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
1.1-Dichloroethene 161 20 400 0 40 10 132
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 274 10 400 0 69 42 157
Benzene an 10 400 0 78 53 150
Trichloroethene 318 20 400 0 79 48 165
Toluene 351 10 400 0 88 51 149
Chlorobenzene 346 20 400 0 87 51 147
Ethylbenzene 37 10 400 0 93 54 150
m,p-Xylene 343 10 400 0 86 50 161
o-Xylene 325 10 400 0 8 35 177
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 37 400 93 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 420 400 105 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 442 400 111 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type:MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: 11061608.D Batch ID: MS08S6707A Analysis Date: 06/16/2011 12:51
Sample ID: 11060852-02AMSD Units : ug/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_110614B Prep Date: 06/16/2011 12:51
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 132 20 400 0 33 10 132 160.8 19.3(40)
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 306 10 400 0 76 42 157 274.4 10.8(32)
Benzene 342 10 400 0 85 53 150 311.2 9.3(26)
Trichloroethene 348 20 400 0 87 48 165 317.9 8.9(26)
Toluene 391 10 400 0 98 51 148 350.8 11.0(26)
Chlorobenzene 383 20 400 0 96 5 147 346.4 9.9(40)
Ethylbenzene 413 10 400 0 103 54 150 37115 10.7(29)
m,p-Xylene 381 10 400 0 95 50 161 342.7 10.5(38)
o-Xylene 363 10 400 0 9 35 177 3251 10.9(40)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 380 400 95 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 422 400 106 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 447 400 112 70 130

Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated

values may differ slightly.
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
McGinley & Associates, Inc. Attn:  Tracy Johnston
815 Maestro Drive Phone: (775) 829-2245
Reno, NV 89511 Fax: (775) 829-2213
Job: BRN003
Alpha Analytical Number: MGA11060357-01A ARERleE: ORVBI1L 19230
Client LD. Number: BRN003-SS-1 Heating Tank Surface Brosived; 06N/}
Extracted: 06/10/11 12:15
Analyzed: 06/13/11
Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (SIM)
EPA Method SW8270C
Compound ) Concentration Reporting Limit -
1 Naphthalene T "~ ND - i ~ 25ug/Kg
2 Acenaphthylene ND | 25 ug/Kg
3 Acenaphthene ‘ ND 25 ug/Kg
4 Fluorene | ND ‘ 25 pg/Kg
5  Phenanthrene ! ND \ 25 ug/Kg
6 Anthracene ' ND 25 pg/Kg
7 Fluoranthene ‘ 32 25 pg/Kg
8 Pyrene [ 30 25 pg/Kg
9  Benzo(a)anthracene I ND i 25 uglKg
10  Chrysene \ 28 ‘ 25 ug/Kg
11 Benzo(b&k)fluoranthene, isomeric pair ‘ ND J 50 pg/Kg
12 Benzo(a)pyrene \ ND 25 ug/Kg
13 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene \ ND 25 ug/Kg
14  Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 25 ug/Kg
15 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ! ND 25 pg/Kg

Note: EPA Method 8270C CC compounds Acenaphthene, Fluoranthene and Benzo(a)pyrene were evaluated in the CV at the method criteria of 80-120% recovery.

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected

Wogen RLAll — flogutditn  Oulle Fgdon

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director » » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager + + Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA + (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702) 7367522 / Carson, CA » (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical. com
Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise,

Alpha Analytical. Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification 8NV 16.

6/1#11 1
Report Date
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